1
REUSE OF RECYCLED ASPHALT PAVEMENT AND MINERAL SLUDGES IN
FLUIDIZED THERMAL BACKFILLS
Eldho Choorackal*, Pier Paolo Riviera, Davide Dalmazzo, Ezio Santagata, Lorena Zichella, Paola Marini
Department of Environment, Land and Infrastructure Engineering
Politecnico di Torino, Corso Duca degli Abruzzi, 24, 10129 Torino, Italy
(*) corresponding author: eldho.choorackal@polito.it; phone: +390110905624; Fax: +390110905614
The main purpose of the study described in the paper was to explore the possible use of recycled materials, such

to-powder ratio (W/P, equal to 0.70, 0.75 and 0.80). The term powder is herein used to collectively indicate
cement and sludge, which jointly contribute to paste fluidity and void filling.
The full-factorial testing matrix was reduced to a more manageable test plan in which the effects of each variable
could still be highlighted. This is shown in Table 3, which lists the composition of all prepared FTBs. For each
fixed combination of cement content, RAP content and W/P, dosages of the other components (aggregate
fractions and sludge) were derived by minimizing deviations from a reference particle size distribution
considered acceptable for flowable mixtures [19]. To avoid biasing effects stemming from the combined use of
components with different specific gravities, size distributions were expressed in volumetric terms.
FTB mixtures were prepared by making use of a laboratory mortar mixer and by adopting a protocol which
consisted of preliminary mixing of dried aggregates and cement, followed by addition of premixed solutions of
water and superplasticizer additive, and completed by continuous mixing until achievement of a homogenous
composite.
Table 3 Composition of FTB mixtures
FTB mixtures RAP Cement W/P Sludge 0-8 mm 8-18 mm
[%] [kg/m3] [-] [%] [%] [%]
AS-RAP20-C60-0.8 20 60 0.8 24 39 17
AS-RAP20-C80-0.8 20 80 0.8 24 39 17
AS-RAP20-C100-0.8 20 100 0.8 24 39 17
AS-RAP0-C100-0.8 0 100 0.8 21 57 22
AS-RAP15-C100-0.8 15 100 0.8 23 44 18
AS-RAP30-C100-0.8 30 100 0.8 25 31 14
AS-RAP20-C100-0.75 20 100 0.75 24 39 17
AS-RAP20-C100-0.7 20 100 0.7 24 39 17
SS-D-RAP20-C100-0.7 20 100 0.7 23 40 17
SS-D-RAP20-C100-0.8 20 100 0.8 23 40 17
SS-F-RAP20-C100-0.7 20 100 0.7 32 30 18
SS-F-RAP20-C100-0.8 20 100 0.8 32 30 18